

10 MACT 175/24
Sateesh Vs. Guddu

19.09.2025

One of the Stenos is on CCL from 15.09.2025 to 27.09.2025.

Present: Sh. Shekhar Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.

Amended memo of parties is filed alongwith application under Order I Rule 10 CPC for impleading Nodal Officer of the insurer. Heard and allowed. Amended memo of parties is taken on record and be attached right before the memo of parties.

Certified copy of criminal case record is filed. The same does not contain statement of witnesses and further the copy of the DD record of call made to the police on the date of accident is not filed. FIR was registered with delay and there is nothing in the FIR to suggest, whether the number of the offending vehicle was disclosed to the police on the date of accident or at any time prior to registration of FIR. The seizure memo of offending vehicle and copy of notice under Section 133 MV Act is not filed. Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that the copies of case diaries would be filed on NDOH and injured shall also appear on next date.

Put up for appearance of petitioner/filing of documents/further proceedings on **27.09.2025**.

(Mayuri Singh)
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi
19.09.2025